

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

GRADING OF APPLES

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

0

'The superior court, or any justice thereof in vacation, has jurisdiction of libels for divorce in all counties.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 153, § 61, amended. The last sentence of section 61 of chapter 153 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'All libels for divorce shall be in order for hearing at the first or return term, provided service of said libel has been made in accordance with the provisions of this chapter not less than 60 days before said return term, and may be heard by any justice thereof in vacation.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 312

AN ACT Relating to Grading of Apples.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 27, § 208, amended. The 3rd paragraph of that part of section 208 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes which is designated "Color Requirements" is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Striped or partially red:

Delicious50	per	cent25	per	cent
Jonathan	per	cent25	per	cent
McIntosh	per	cent25	per	cent
Cortland	per	cent25	per	cent
Other similar varieties50	per	cent25	per	cent
Baldwin33	per	cent15	per	cent
Ben Davis	per	cent15	per	cent
Fameuse	per	cent15	per	cent
Nero	per	cent 15	per	cent
Northern Spy33	per	cent15	per	cent
Paragon	per	cent15	per	cent
Rome Beauty33	per	cent15	per	cent
Stayman Winesap33	per	cent15	per	cent
Tompkins King33	per	cent15	per	cent
Wagener	\mathbf{per}	cent15	per	cent
Wealthy	per	cent15	per	cent
Williams33	per	cent 15	per	cent
York Imperial33				
Other similar varieties	per	cent15	per	cent

266

CHAP. 312

GRADING OF APPLES

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

Duchess of Oldenburg25	per	cent10	per	cent
Gravenstein25	per	cent10	per	cent
Hubbardston25	per	cent10	per	cent
Red Astrachan25	per	cent10	per	cent
Stark25	per	cent10	per	cent
Twenty Ounce25	per	cent	Non	e
Other similar varieties25	per	cent	Non	e'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 27, § 209, amended. Section 209 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 209. Marks required on outside of package. Every closed package or container of apples, which is packed, sold, distributed, transported, offered or exposed for sale, distribution or transportation in the state by any person shall have affixed in a conspicuous place on the outside thereof a plainly printed statement clearly and truly stating the size of the package in terms of standard bushel box or standard barrel, the name and address of the owner or shipper of the apples at the time of packing, the name of the variety, the class or grade of the apples contained therein, and the minimum size of the fruit in the packages, and if the apples were grown in Maine, that fact shall be plainly designated and the word "apples" must appear in all instances.

All apples sold, offered, exposed or advertised for sale at retail in bulk or in open packages or containers shall be plainly and conspicuously marked and identified as to grade.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 27, § 211, amended. Section 211 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 211. Terms "adulterated" and "misbranded" defined. For the purpose of sections 206 to 215, inclusive, apples packed in a closed package or container or sold at retail in bulk or in an open package or container shall be deemed to be adulterated if their measure, quality, grade or purity do not conform in each particular to the claims made upon the affixed guaranty, and shall be deemed to be misbranded:

I. If the package or container, whether open or closed, fails to bear all statements required by section 209;

II. If the package or container, whether open or closed, bears any statement, design or device regarding such article or its contents which shall be false or misleading in any particular, or is falsely branded in any particular.'

Effective August 6, 1949